
F.No. I l02l /03/202 I -Sch
Government of India

Ministry of Tribal Affairs
(Scholarship Division)

Jeevan Tara Building, New Delhi - I 10001

Dated 276 September 2021

To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Tribal Affairs,
Shastri Bhawan,
NewDelhi - ll000l

Subject: Release of scholarship amount to Atal Bihari Vajpayee Indian Institute of Information
Technology and Management Gwalior under the Central Sector Scholarship Scheme of
National Fellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education for ST Students for the year
2020-21 (Fresh Online) during the year 2021-22.

Sir,
I am directed to convey the sanction ofthe President of India and to released grant in-aid

of Rs.65500/- (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred Only) towards Scholarship as

recurring grant to Atal Bihari Vajpayee Indian Institute of Information Technology and
Management Gwalior under the Central Sector Scholarship Scheme of National Fellowship and
Scholarship for Higher Education for ST Students as per details given in Annexure for the year
2020-21 (Fresh Online) during the year 2021-22 subject to the following terms and conditions:

(D No UC is due for rendition. The scholarship for subsequent financial year will be
released only after utilization certificate in the prescribed format in respect ofgrant ofpreceding
financial year is submitted by the Institute to the satisfaction of this Ministry.

(ii) The Institute shall not obtain grant for the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry
or Department of Government of lndia or State Govemment.

(iir) Thslnstitute- shellxoL diycrLlhe_ fi'nds.relea.sed lnder the_ scherne to.anather-lnslitute or
instiiution for implementaiion of scheme. No funits out of this grant shall be utilized for any new
scheme for which prior approval of Govemment has not been obtained.

(iv) The lnstitute shall make reservations for SCs/STs/OBCS and the Disabled in the posts or
services under its control for the implementation of scheme on the lines indicated by the
Govemment of India.

(v) The Institute shall fumish to this Ministry progress report (Performance-cum-achievement
report) of students indicating both physical and financial achievement under the scheme.

(vi) As per Role 236(I) ofGFR-2017, the accounts ofthe Organizations shall be open to inspection
by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Controller and Auditor General of India under
the provision of CAG(DPC) Acl 1971 and Intemal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the
Ministry of Department, whenever the lnstitution of Organization is called upon to do so.
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(vii) If the Government is not satisfied with the progress or considers that the conditions of
sanction are being violated, it reserves the right to terminate the sanctioned scheme or debar the

lnstitute from future grant or any other financial assistance from the Govemment'

(viii) It is further certified that scholarship amount to the grantee is sanctioned in accordance

wit( pattem of financial assistance approved and is in conformity with the rules and principles of
the siheme as approved by the Ministry and provisions of General Financial Rules as amended

from time to time.

2 Unspent Balance
a) Certified that the unspent balance of {0/- from the grant sanctioned during the previous

years has been adjusted in this year's grant.

b) Unspent balance from this grant will be adjusted from the subsequent grant'

3. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer of this Ministry is authorized to draw an amount of
Rs. 65500/- @upees Sixty Five Thousand Five Ilundred Only) for disbursement tothe.grantee

institution th.ough electronic transfer directly to Atal Bihari Vajpayee Indian Institute of

lnformation Teclinotogy and Management Gwalior in their Bank Account No. 945210110000969

in Bank of India, Branih at ABV-lllTM, Morena Link Road, Gwalior-474015 and IFSC Code

BKrD0009462.

4. The Expenditure is debitable to Major Head "2225" Welfare of Scheduled castes,

Scheduled Tribls and other Backward Classes and Minorities (Major Head), 02 - Welfare of

icheduled Tribes (Sub Major Head), 796 - Tribal Area Sub Plan (Minor Head), 15- Central

Scholarship, 0 t -Nationat rellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education of ST students -
15.01 .34 -'scholarships under Demand No. 99 - Ministry of Tribal Affairs for the year 2021'22-
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5. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Division vide their Dy.No.2l I 01

I JS&F A12021 Date 22.09.2021

6. Certified that this sanction has been noted at S. No.292 in the Register of Grants-in-aid

for 2O2l-22.

Yours faithfully,

(Manoj Kumar Singh)

Deputy SecretarY (Sch)

E-mail-: edu-tribal@nic.in
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Copy to:
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The Dean, Atal Bihari Vajpayee Indian Institute of Information Technology and

Management Gwalior.
The Accountant General, Government of Madhya Pradesh
The Secretary, Backward Classes Welfare Department, Govemment of Madhya Pradesh

The National Commission for ST, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.
The Ministry of Finance, Department. of Expenditure (Plan Finance), North Block, New
Delhi.
The NITI Aayog, Yojna Bhawan, New Delhi.
The Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, LP. Estate, New Delhi.
The Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, New Delhi
Internal Audit, Ground Floor, D-Wing, Wing, M/o HRD, Shasai Bhawan, New Delhi-
l 10001.
PPS to Secy.(TA)/PS to JS(RI) /US (lFD/Sanctioned folder/Spare copy.
NIC with a request to upload on Ministry's website.
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ANNEXURE

Annexure refer to Sanction No. F. No. 11021/03/2021-Sch

Details of srants beins released to Atal Bihari VaiDayee Indian Institute of Information Technology and
Manasement Gwalior for the year 2020-21 d the year 2021-22 under the Scheme of National
Fellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education for ST Students.

S. No. Application lD Applicant
Name

Course Name Current
Course
Yr

Admission Fee Tuition
Fee

1 TS202021010538952 LAKAVATH

RAHU L

DUAL DEGREE.BACHELOR OF

TECHNOLOGY, MASTER OF

TECH NOLOGY(TNFORMATtON

TECHNOLOGY)

1 32750 0

TS202021011168716 PATHLAVATH

VIKRAM
DUAL DEGREE-BACHELOR OF

TECHNOLOGY, MASTER OF

TECH NOLOGY(INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY)

1 327sO 0

Total
Amount
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The followins amount would be admissible for 2020-2021

)

2

65s00


